Whatcom Community College, Decision 7421 (CCOL, 2001)
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BEFORE THE PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION
STEVE TAYLOR,
Complainant, CASE 15137-U-00-3820
vs. DECISION 7421 - CCOL
WHATCOM COMMUNITY COLLEGE FINDINGS OF FACT
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

duties. Taylor learned the skills needed to repair computers,
drives, monitors, printers and modems. Taylor began teaching
classes concurrent with his computer lab and computer repair
assignments, although he had neither an "associate" nor a "bache
lor" degree at that time.
Although Taylor had received a "bachelor" degree by 1995, he was
informed prior to the 1995-96 academic year that he could no longer
teach "transfer" classes, because he did not have a "master"
degree. Although there was no official position at WCC in 1995-96
dedicated to computer and technology support, Taylor was primarily
responsible for support of an IBM-PC compatible system. It
appears, however, that Taylor's computer lab and computer repair
assignments ended prior to the events giving rise to this case.
The classes taught by Taylor, and the time periods in which he
taught them, included:
• "Computer Science 100" (CS-100), an introductory computer
course, from 1988 through 1998.
• "Computer Science 101" (CS-101), another introductory course,
from 1989 through 1995. This was designated as a "transfer"
course prior to the 1995-96 academic year, and it is clear
that the course was eliminated from Taylor's duties because he
lacked a "master" degree.
• "Computer Science 102" ( CS-102) , covering the MS-DOS opera ting
system, from 1989 through 1996. This was designated as a
"transfer" course some time in the 1991-95 period.
• "Computer Science 105" (CS-105), covering operating systems,
in 1993, 1994, and 1996 through 1999.
DECISION 7421 - CCOL PAGE 4
• "Business 101" (BIS-101), another introductory course, from
1995 through 1999.
• "Computer Science 160" (CS-160), covering hardware technology,
from 1996 through 1999.
Although Taylor and another instructor, Charles DeMarco, developed
most of those courses, they generally did not produce credits
eligible for transfer to "bachelor" programs at other institutions.